bottom-up approach, with the total impact on the portfolio determined and noted in the table below. In the current period the analysis
is performed using a top-down approach with the potential variances as disclosed below.

in thousands of rands Fair value gain Variance Valuation Variance %

31 March 2024

Actual 235 705 - 2 415 445 -

Stressed - adverse case 23 571 (23 571) 2 391 874 (0.99)

Stressed- positive case 23 571 23 571 2 439 016 0.99

31 March 2023

Actual 53 1 15 - 2 655 087 -

Stressed - adverse case 5 312 (5 312) 2 649 775 (0.20)

Stressed- positive case 5 312 5 312 2 660 399 0.20

(e) 	 Sensitivity analysis - Marketability discounts

Sensitivity analyses are performed on the equity portfolio to determine the possible effect on the reported fair values should a range
of input variables change, e.g. currency, liquidity, etc. These assumptions were built into the applicable valuation models. In calculating
the sensitivities for investments, the key input variables were changed by a factor ranging from -15% to +15% and prior year (-15% to
+15%). The effect of each change on the value of the investment is disclosed below:

in thousands of rands Base value

15% increase in
marketability

discount
Fair value-

actual

15% decrease in
marketability

discount

31 March 2024

Unlisted

Level 2 2 783 950 2 329 447 2 393 338 2 457 230

Level 3 2 805 994 2 350 827 2 415 445 2 480 063

Total 5 589 944 4 680 274 4 808 783 4 937 293

% change in fair value (2.67) 2.67

For 15% movement in marketability discount rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-2.67%.

in thousands of rands Base value

15% increase in
marketability

discount
Fair value-

actual

15% decrease in
marketability

discount

31 March 2023

Unlisted

Level 2 2 878 325 2 427 905 2 493 963 2 560 020

Level 3 3 041 891 2 585 085 2 655 087 2 725 090

Total 5 920 216 5 012 990 5 149 050 5 285 110

% change in fair value (2.64) 2.64

For 15% movement in marketability discount rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-2.64.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

DBSA  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024 NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 127126

42.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
42.1 	 Market risk (continued)
42.1.4 	 Equity and development loans at FVTPL (continued)

(f) 	 Sensitivity analysis - Currency exchange rates

The reported fair value of certain equity investments are highly sensitive to currency exchange rates, based on the nature and
structure of  the noted investments. In terms of the fair value hierarchy approach outlined in IFRS 13, the DBSA has determined currency